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A study on ESG Management Guidelines for Small and Medium-sized
Logistics Enterprises

Maowei Chen - Hyangsook Lee - Kyongjun Yun

Abstract F

As global challenges, particularly climate change, become more pressing, there is a growing
global awareness of Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) management. Given the crucial
role played by the logistics industry in the complex network of the global supply chain, various
societal stakeholders are emphasizing the necessity for logistics entities to practice ESG
management. Despite the comprehensive ESG guidelines established by Korea for all enterprises, a
notable limitation arises from its inadequate consideration of the distinctive features inherent to lo-
gistics enterprises, especially those of a smaller and medium scale, Accordingly, this study conducts
a thorough examination of existing ESG guidelines, sustainable management approaches in
large-scale logistics enterprises, and prior research to identify potential ESG management diagnostic
criteria relevant to small and medium-sized logistics enterprises, including aspects such as Public(P),
Environmental(E), Social(S), and Governance(G). To streamline the diagnostic criteria, taking into
account the unique characteristics of small and medium-sized logistics enterprises, this study con-
ducts a survey involving 60 logistics company personnel and experts from academic and research
domains, The collected data undergoes Principal Component Analysis (PCA), revealing that the four
dimensions of information disclosure can be consolidated into a single dimension. Additionally, en-
vironmental criteria reduce from 16 to 3 items, societal considerations decrease from 22 to 7 items,
and governance structures distill from 20 to 5 items, This empirical endeavor is deemed significant
in presenting tailored ESG management diagnostic criteria aligned with the specificities of small and
medium-sized logistics enterprises. The findings of this study are expected to serve as a founda-
tional resource for the development of guidelines by relevant entities, promoting the wider adop-
tion of ESG management practices in the sphere of small and medium-sized logistics enterprises in
the near future, population coming from areas other than Gwangyang, where Gwangyang Port is
located,
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AUz AR 9 RUH PR AR

u 8 4=20f &= MYHE S
z7] IL5%

qu
A % FA & %
1 9.05 56.54 56.54
2 1,99 12.44 68.98
3 1.19 7.45 76.43
4 0.99 6.23 82.67
5 0.58 3.65 86.31
6 0.55 3.43 89.74
7 0.37 2.31 92.05
8 0.34 2,13 94,18
9 0.24 1.47 95.65
10 0.21 1.34 96.99
11 0.19 1.17 98.16
12 0.11 0.70 98.86
13 0.08 0.53 99.39
14 0.05 0.31 99.70
15 0.03 0.17 99.87
16 0.02 0.13 100,00




H 9. EEZ0f 5 MEdH(sH)
A8
32
1 2 3

E13 0.867 0.265 0.013
E12 0.847 0.116 0.307
E16 0.823 -0.085 0.233
El4 0.781 0.407 0.178
E15 0.717 0.421 0.249
El1 0.617 0.413 0.417
El 0.192 0.856 0.139
E2 0.221 0.813 0.261
E3 0.190 0.774 0.421
E5 0.534 0.660 0.194
E10 0.614 0.528 0.208
E4 0.082 0.521 0.424
E8 0.297 0.227 0.847
E9 0.211 0.196 0.809
E7 0.122 0.400 0.679
E6 0.268 0.431 0.606
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ArE]Eok 227 ol #
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HE AHHA Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin
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A FAE At AR 4= 43D Fo] 2 us
I HHY gHo A FAHS =5 dEy 1A
o2 et AR 5= AREE A B 2 A
FHoR AR 62 1E Y2 AT & Ut
S20 i AERebd #E AA FFo] AAEHER
AR 791 S18~19 F FEL 7|He SHHRAS R
St AEEA SHHEA FelE FJEg F+ o

E 10. AIS|20f &= MHE S2A
z7] /%

A2

AR % EA A %
1 6.19 28.14 28.14
2 3.48 15.83 43.97
3 2.33 10.59 54.56
4 1.71 7.78 62.33
5 1.58 7.17 69.51
6 1.29 5.85 75.35
7 1.05 4,78 80,14
8 0.93 4,68 84.82
9 0.71 3.23 88.04
10 0.70 3.18 91.23
11 0.48 2.19 93.41
12 0.35 1.60 95.01
13 0.31 1.39 96.39
14 0.20 0.88 97.28
15 0.18 0.82 98.10
16 0.15 0.69 98.79
17 0.10 0.44 99.23
18 0.07 0.31 99.54
19 0.04 0.19 99.73
20 0.04 0.18 99.91
21 0.02 0.08 99.98
22 0.00 0.02 100.00




E 11, AIZ|20f &2 MEHH(3|T) H 12, X|ii7=20f =2 MHE SEM
}\617']:_“ )\«]_\?_ —%7] -—‘——"?I_
gz o A % B 4 %
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 6.44 32.20 32.20
SO 0908 0058 0112 0152 0098 0096 0.066 2 3.25 16.24 48.43
S10  0.630 -0.145 0217 0303 029 023 0.053 3 2@6 11.32 59.75
S22 0083 0852 0017 0194 0043 0152 -0.095 4 1.52 7.61 67.36
S21 0160 0818 0097 0118 0339 -0.038 -0.098 5 1.44 7.22 74.58
S11 -0.217  0.510 0,186 -0.004 0,270 0.085 0.130 6 0.91 5.80 80.38
S14 0465 -0.030 0788 0035 0032 0000 0175 7 0.90 4.49 84.87
S16 -0.050 0.117 0,762 0.049 0.421 0.119 0.085 8 072 362 8849
S15 0.381 0.323 0,744 0.108 0.070  -0.094 0.019 19 022 §7§ 91.21
S17 0324 0188 0496 0187 0.049 -0.044 0.204 1(1) 8~ 1% : 9232
S6 0.106 0,131 0.008 0.921 0,128 -0.119 0,065 12 Ogg 148 2626
S7 0.194 -0.168 0,372 0.778 -0.073  0.220 0,131 13 021 105 9749
S5 0349 0141 009 0068 0073 0275 0254 o 015 07 08,23
S2 -0.030  0.270 0.219 0,061 0.871 -0.022  0.100 : ) :
15 0.12 0.62 98.84
S1 0.311 0.147 0.110 0.092 0.812 0.144 0.220 16 0.09 0.44 99 28
S3 0.052 0.179 -0.026 0.327 -0.023 0.842 -0.001 17 0'07 037 9965
S4 0,4142 20,253 -0.019 -0, OZS -0,;)}0 o,zés -0, 17;5 18 0.04 0.22 99,87
S8L 70_1_9 -0.179 0,112 -0.142 0.—;)0 0. ZS 0.35 19 0.02 0.09 9996
S19 0.057 0.057 -0.001 0.127 0.249  0.060 0.890 20 001 004 100 00
S18 0.307 -0.271 0.344 0.250 0.129 0.093 0.670
S20 0.434 0.043 0,254 0.204 -0.343 -0.144 0.506
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B} . _ G9 0019 0475 0.065 0016  0.102
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BRAA] 3eke] AAlEnh AR 12 G17-20 F 470 G5 0367 0129 0752 0011 0118
g2 )9 glazs) AU E o A LS T3} G6 0164 0418 0456 0346  0.216
N G10 0012 0069 -0.038 0842 0123
B2 AE 12 A9 oA BE'E Aedth, AR 2
o b= el o= et e GI1 0365 0177 0183 078  0.143
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2oz AL Fel, AR 5= G3, G7-8 3| Iq= G3  0.027 0453 0120 0258 0,688
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